## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 24-A, § 2307, amended. Section 2307 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

#### § 2307. Limitation of disapproval power

No manual of classifications, rules, rating plans, or any modification of any of the foregoing which establishes standards for measuring variations in hazards or expense provisions, or both, and which has been filed pursuant to section 2303, shall be disapproved if the rates produced meet the requirements of this chapter and of chapter 23.

Sec. 7. Effective date. Sections 4 to 6 of this Act shall become effective January 3, 1970.

Effective October 1, 1969, except sections 4 to 6 shall become effective January 3, 1970

#### Chapter 403

AN ACT Relating to Hospitalization for Mental Illness of Inmates of County Jails and During the Pendency of Criminal Proceedings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 15, § 2211-A, repealed and replaced. Section 2211-A of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 58 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2211-A. Persons confined in county jail — hospitalization for mental illness

When the sheriff or keeper of a county jail believes that any person confined in the county jail is mentally ill requiring hospitalization he shall apply, in writing, for the admission of any such person to either state hospital for the mentally ill, giving his reasons therefor. The application shall be accompanied by the certification of a licensed physician that he has examined such person and in his opinion such person is mentally ill and is in need of immediate care and treatment in a mental hospital.

Any such person with respect to whom such application and certification are made may be admitted to either state hospital for the mentally ill. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this section, Title 34, chapter 191, subchapters I and III, except sections 2373 and 2375, shall be applicable to any such person as if the admission of such person were applied for under Title 34, section 2333.

Admission to a hospital under this section shall have no effect upon a sentence then being served; upon an existing commitment on civil process; or upon detention pending any stage of a criminal proceeding in which any such person is the defendant, and the court having jurisdiction shall retain it. Such

sentence shall continue to run and any such commitment or detention shall remain in force, unless terminated in accordance with law.

A copy of the document by which any such person is held in the county jail, attested by the sheriff or jail keeper shall accompany the application for admission. Following admission to a state hospital for the mentally ill under this section, a copy of the application and certification similarly attested shall be filed with the court having jurisdiction over any case, civil or criminal, in which any such person is the defendant. The clerk of the court when a criminal proceeding is pending against any such person shall forward a copy of the application and certification to the attorney for the defendant and the attorney for the State.

If the sentence being served at the time of admission has not expired or commitment on civil process or detention has not been terminated in accordance with law at the time any such person is ready for discharge from hospitalization, he shall be returned by the sheriff of the county from which admitted, or any of his deputies, to the county jail from which admitted.

If, at the time of expiration of the original sentence or termination of the commitment on civil process or detention it is the opinion of the head of the hospital that such patient should remain hospitalized after expiration of sentence, or termination of commitment or detention, such patient may be readmitted to said hospital as a voluntary patient under Title 34, section 2290 or section 2291, or upon application of the head of the hospital under Title 34, section 2332 or section 2334.

All expenses incident to transportation of any person between the hospital and county jail under this section shall be paid from the treasury of the county wherein county jail incarceration originated.

Admission to a hospital under this section shall not be used to effect the examination or observation of any person for the purpose of a criminal proceeding pending in either the District Court or the Superior Court. The Superior Court prior to trial of any defendant admitted for hospitalization under this section may, at any time upon motion of the defendant's attorney, attorney for the State or upon the court's own motion, hold a hearing with respect to the competence of any such person to stand trial as provided in section 101, and appropriate disposition may be made thereunder. The court's order following hearing in such case may terminate the admission effected under this section.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 15, § 2215, repealed. Section 2215 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 15, § 2217, repealed. Section 2217 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 15, § 2217-A, additional. Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2217-A, to read as follows:
- § 2217-A. Support in a state mental hospital of persons admitted from county jails

Persons admitted under section 2211-A, except convicts in execution of

sentence, shall be supported in a state hospital for the mentally ill as provided in Title 34, chapter 195.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 15, § 2218, repealed and replaced. Section 2218 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### § 2218. Transportation of women

When a woman is to be transported to or from a state hospital for the mentally ill under this chapter, the officer making application for her admission shall, unless she is to be accompanied by her husband or any adult relative, designate a woman to be an attendant or one of the attendants to accompany her.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 404

An ACT to Provide for Registration of Snowmobile Trailer Dealers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 338, amended. Section 338 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### § 338. Boat or snowmobile trailer dealer's registration; fee

Every manufacturer or dealer in boat or snowmobile trailers shall annually pay a fee of \$10 for a registration certificate to handle, demonstrate, sell and exchange boat or snowmobile trailers. The Secretary of State shall furnish the manufacturer of, or dealer in, boat or snowmobile trailers with 2 distinguishing plates free of cost and additional plates for \$5 each. For every plate in addition to the 2 originally furnished to the manufacturer of or dealer in boat or snowmobile trailers, to replace lost or mutilated plates, \$1 shall be charged.